



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BRUCE P. EAMES,
ANDREY OMELTCHENKO,
AVG HOLDINGS, LP,
and **ASTER SECURITIES (US) LP,**

Defendants-Below/Appellants,

v.

QUANTLAB GROUP GP, LLC,
VELOCE, LP, and MARCO, LP,

Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees,

- and -

QUANTLAB GROUP, LP,

Nominal Defendant-Below.

No. 338, 2019

APPEAL FROM THE
COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. No. 2018-0553-JRS

PUBLIC VERSION FILED
September 19, 2019

ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES/PLAINTIFFS-BELOW
QUANTLAB GROUP GP, LLC, VELOCE, LP AND MARCO, LP

John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Peter H. Kyle (I.D. No. 5918)
Kelly L. Freund (I.D. No. 6280)
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
1201 North Market Street, Suite 2100
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 468-5700
john.reed@dlapiper.com
peter.kyle@dlapiper.com
kelly.freund@dlapiper.com

DATED: September 4, 2019

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Quantlab Group, The 4LPA, And Management Control	9
B. The VTA	10
C. The Previous Iterations Of The 4LPA	12
D. Procedural History And The Trial Court’s Rulings	16
ARGUMENT	21
I. THE TRIAL COURT ADHERED TO THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD AND CORRECTLY ENTERED JUDGMENT IN PLAINTIFFS’ FAVOR BASED ON SETTLED PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT CONSTRUCTION	21
A. Question Presented	21
B. Standard And Scope Of Review	21
C. Merits Of Argument	23
1. Applicable Principles Of Contract Construction.....	23
2. The 4LPA Is Unambiguous, Fully Integrated, And Not “Restricted By And Subject To” The VTA.....	24
3. The History Of Amendments To The 4LPA Further Demonstrates That It Is Not “Restricted By And Subject To” The VTA	26

4.	Voting Is One Of The “Matters” Addressed By The 4LPA And Both The Terms Of The 4LPA And DRULPA Require The VTA To Be Incorporated Into The 4LPA For It To Have Any Legal Effect On Quantlab Group.....	28
5.	The VTA And 4LPA Are Agreements “Among The Partners”.....	32
6.	The Viability Of The VTA Is A True “Red Herring”	33
7.	Defendants’ “Unclean Hands” Defense Is Inapplicable And Meritless	38
8.	An Examination Of Traditional Parol Evidence Is Unnecessary	41
II.	THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THEIR ATTORNEYS’ FEES PURSUANT TO THE PREVAILING PARTY PROVISION OF THE 4LPA.....	42
A.	Question Presented	42
B.	Standard And Scope Of Review	42
C.	Merits Of Argument	43
	CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Addy v. Piedmonte</i> , 2009 WL 707641 (Del. Ch. Mar. 18, 2009)	23, 26
<i>Amirsaleh v. Board of Trade of City of New York, Inc.</i> , 27 A.3d 522 (Del. 2011)	42
<i>Bantum v. New Castle County Vo-Tech Educ. Ass’n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)	43
<i>BLGH H’ldgs LLC v. enXco LFG H’ldg, LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	21
<i>Cephalon, Inc. v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , 2009 WL 4896227 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2009).....	22
<i>Concord Steel, Inc. v. Wilm. Steel Processing Co., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 902406 (Del. Ch. Apr. 3, 2008).....	23
<i>Dorsey v. Nationwide Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 102493 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 1989).....	43, 44
<i>Eames v. Quantlab Group GP, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2041548 (Del. Ch. May 1, 2018).....	4, 6, 9
<i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014)	25
<i>Falcon Steel Co. v. Weber Eng. Co., Inc.</i> , 517 A.2d 281 (Del. Ch. 1986)	43
<i>Galantino v. Baffone</i> , 46 A.3d 1076 (Del. 2012)	24
<i>James J. Gory Mech. Contr., Inc. v. BPG Residential P’rs</i> , 2011 WL 6935279 (Del. Ch. 2011)	43

<i>Jeffrey v. Seven Seventeen Corp.</i> , 461 A.2d 1009 (Del. 1983)	30
<i>Lehman Bros. Hldgs. Inc. v. Spanish Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 718430 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 105 A.3d 989 (Del. 2014)	38
<i>LNR P'rs, LLC v. C-III Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 1312033 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2014)	21
<i>Menn v. Conmed Corp.</i> , 2019 WL 925848 (Del. Ch. Feb. 25, 2019)	43
<i>Nationwide Emerging Managers, LLC v. Northpointe Hldgs., LLC</i> , 112 A.3d 878 (Del. 2015)	42
<i>NHB Advisors, Inc. v. Monroe Capital LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6906234 (Del. Ch. Dec. 27, 2013).....	39
<i>Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010)	22, 33
<i>Phillips v. Wilks, Lukoff & Bracegirdle, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 4930693 (Del. Oct. 1, 2014).....	24
<i>Russykevicz v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1994 WL 369519 (Del. Ch. June 29, 1994).....	43, 44
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014)	34
<i>Sassano v. CIBC World Mkts. Corp.</i> , 948 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 2008)	22, 23
<i>Seidensticker v. Gasparilla Inn, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4054473 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2007)	22
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharm. Co. v. Merck & Co.</i> , 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000)	39

<i>Standard Gen. L.P. v. Charney</i> , 2017 WL 6498063 (Del. Ch. Dec. 19, 2017).....	38
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petrol. Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019)	21
<i>T.A.H. First, Inc. v. Clifton Leasing Co., Inc.</i> , 90 A.3d 1093 (Del. 2014)	20
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Hldgs., Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	22
<i>W.R. Ferguson, Inc. v. William A. Berbusse, Jr. Inc.</i> , 216 A.2d 876 (Del. Super. 1966).....	43, 44

RULES and STATUTES

Court of Chancery Rule 13(a).....	20
Supreme Court Rule 8.....	30
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-101(14)	31
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-110.....	16
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-111	16
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 17-702(a)(3).....	2, 29, 31
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 218	31

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) Contracts § 213(2) & cmt. c (1981).....28, 36

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 213 cmt. b (1981).....26

11 *Williston on Contracts* § 33:15 (4th ed. 2017)23
